between the book and tax bases resulting from the bifurcation of the embedded conversion feature under previously
existing guidance have been eliminated and deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from such temporary differences
are no longer reported. The new guidance also requires the if-converted method to be used in diluted earnings per share
computations for all convertible instruments and revised the if-converted method to preclude the addback of interest
expense to the numerator if the principal portions of the convertible instruments are required to be settled in cash. The
standard became effective for public companies for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning
after December 15, 2021. Upon adoption, entities could elect to apply the new standard on a modified retrospective or
full retrospective basis.

The Company adopted ASU 2020-06 on January 1, 2022 using the modified retrospective approach, which

resulted in a cumulative-effect adjustment recorded on the date of adoption as follows (in thousands):

  December 31, 2021 Effect of the Adoption  January 1, 2022
Consolidated Balance Sheet   As Reported   of ASU 2020-06   As Adjusted
Deferred tax assets  $  333,294  $  16,855  $  350,149
Current portion of convertible senior notes   116,858   3,581   120,439
Long-term portion of convertible senior notes   337,333   57,324   394,657
Additional paid-in-capital   1,543,357   (110,217)   1,433,140
Retained earnings   (937,608)   66,167   (871,441)

Interest expense recognized in subsequent periods is reduced as a result of accounting for convertible debt

instruments as a single liability measured at amortized cost, with a decrease of $22.1 million of non-cash interest
expense during the year ended December 31, 2022 compared to the year ended December 31, 2021 related to convertible
debt instruments outstanding on the adoption date.

The adoption of ASU 2020-06 does not impact the Company’s liquidity or cash flows.

3.  Acquisitions

On June 29, 2023, the Company completed a tender offer to purchase 98% of the outstanding ordinary shares of